536 J. GUIDANCE, VOL. 15, NO. 2: ENGINEERING NOTES
Normal Minimum Gain Controllers by Continuation Method," Pro-
ceedings of the 1989 American Controls Conference, Pittsburgh, PA,
June 21-23, 1989, pp. 817-824.
14Maghami, P. G., and Juang, J.-N., "Efficient Eigenvalue Assign-
ment for Large Space Structures," Journal of Guidance, Control, and
Dynamics, Vol. 13, No. 6, 1990, pp. 1033-1039.
15Golub, G. H., and Van Loan, C. F., Matrix Computations, Johns

III. Numerical Example
To demonstrate the presented method, we have solved a
fourth-order example, a satellite control problem considered
in Ref. 18. Problem matrices are given by18
A =
Penalty matrices Q and R are chosen as identities.
Results obtained from Eqs. (31) and (32) are given by
- o
-0.667
0
0
0.667
0
0
0
0
0
0
-1.53
0 "
0
1.53
0
, B =
~ 0 0.2"
1 0
0.4 0
0 1
Pi =
2.2201 0.45889]
1.2749J' ' [0.2
5056 0.19471
22817 1.2782J
(29)
_0.4410
which by the use of the formula of Eq. (26) produce
2.2437 0.46218 0.13613 -0.10735
0.46218 1.3456 -0.2091 -0.24753
0.13613 -0.2091 1.5375 0.24817
-0.10735 -0.24753 0.24817 1.3396
= -S3 + 0(e2)
= -AT+0(e2) (30)
and using Eq. (23) yield two reduced-order nonsymmetric
algebraic Riccati equations
0 = P\a2P\ (31)
Exactly the same result has been obtained by using the classi-
cal global method for solving the algebraic Riccati equation.
IV. Conclusion
The optimal steady-state, closed-loop control problem of
weakly coupled systems is solved by way of the reduced-order
nonsymmetric algebraic Riccati equations. Since these two
Riccati equations are completely independent, they can be
538 J. GUIDANCE, VOL. 15, NO. 2: ENGINEERING NOTES
solved simultaneously and thus reduce the processing time for
the optimal control and filtering problems of weakly coupled